
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Horsham Town Policy Development 
Advisory Group
Tuesday, 19th May, 2020 at 5.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

The Access to Information Procedure Rules are not applicable to Policy Development Advisory Groups and 
members of the public may not attend. Members of the Council who are not members of the Policy 
Development Advisory Group may attend to observe the proceedings, seating for which will be provided, 
subject to providing advance (by noon of the day of the meeting) written notification to the Chairman of the 
meeting and committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 

Councillors: Peter Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Andrew Baldwin
Karen Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Frances Haigh

John Milne
Christian Mitchell
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  5.30pm  Apologies for absence

2.  Notes of previous meeting 3 - 6
To receive the notes of the meeting held on 6 February 2020

3.  5.35pm  Burtons Court / Piries Place Waste and Recycling Provision
The Group will receive a presentation by the Head of Property and Facilities on 
proposed options to provide waste and recycling facilities to serve Burtons 
Court, which backs onto Piries Place Car Park.

4.  6.00pm  Public Realm Strategy
The Group will receive a further presentation on the evolving Horsham Town 
Public Realm Strategy, after consultation with local stakeholders.  This will be 
followed by a group discussion on emerging themes and proposals.

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


5.  6.55pm  Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Strategy (LCWIP)
The Group will receive and update on progress with the strategy.



1

Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group
6 FEBRUARY 2020

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess (Chairman), Andrew Baldwin, 
Karen Burgess, Christine Costin, Frances Haigh, John Milne, 
Christian Mitchell, Stuart Ritchie and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Liz Kitchen
Absent: Councillors: Roy Cornell

Also Present: Councillor Tony Bevis
Councillor Paul Clarke
Councillor Ruth Fletcher
BDP Consultants
Ben Starns, Prevention Inspector
Greg Charman, Health & Wellbeing / Community Safety Manager

10  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The notes of the meeting on 13th November 2019 were received.

11  17.35PM  CRIME IN HORSHAM TOWN

Cllr Kitchen was appointed as the Vice Chairman of the Horsham Town Policy 
Development Advisory Group.

The Health & Wellbeing / Community Safety Manager and the Prevention 
Inspector for Horsham gave a presentation regarding Community Safety.  They 
outlined the legislation which had set out the community safety responsibilities 
of local government.  This included the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the 
Police and Justice Act 2006.  Various organisations had a statutory duty to work 
together to reduce crime and fear of crime in their area.  This statutory 
partnership was known as the Safe and Well Partnership.  As well as statutory 
partners, most partnerships worked with non-statutory partners too.  Each 
partnership area had to produce an annual crime and disorder plan.  These 
partnerships had a duty of engagement.  They received a grant from the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and had to decide how it was spent.  Performance 
was monitored.  The partnership used to look at focussed topics but it now had 
a geographical focus, mapping where problems existed.

The Prevention Inspector explained that the town centre had been identified as 
an area with youth disorder as had Roffey.  Operation Galley was a diversion 
scheme to try to help address the issue.  The police were going into schools 
and discussing with young people and their headteachers what the issues were 
which were causing the young people to get involved in anti-social behaviour.  
The Prevention Officer had also met with Sainsburys Supermarket to discuss 
disorder in the Forum.  There would also be joint visits planned for the police 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group
6 February 2020

2

and the Fire and Rescue.  He felt the different police teams needed to work 
together more closely and that this was an area he would focus on.

The Prevention Officer encouraged the reporting of crime / anti-social behaviour 
in order to build up a better picture of what was happening. Online reporting 
was particularly encouraged.

There was a discussion around county lines which whilst a problem involving 
vulnerable youths, were not thought to be as big a problem as in many other 
areas.

The Health & Wellbeing / Community Safety Manager noted that the 
Community Safety team at Horsham Council was a reasonable size compared 
to other authorities.  The Council had an Antisocial Behaviour Team co-located 
at the police station.  They liaised with people suffering anti-social behaviour.  
The Council also had a warden service.  There were two wardens for the Town 
Centre Area.  There were 14 wardens district-wide.  The Public Space 
Protection Order which the Council had obtained had given it more powers to 
reduce anti-social behaviour such as free running.  CCTV cameras in the town 
centre were maintained by the District Council.  The Council also facilitated 
Pubwatch / Shopwatch.  

The Council were looking to invest money for fencing in Swan Walk Carpark to 
prevent suicides.  

12  18.15PM  PUBLIC REALM STRATEGY

There was a presentation from Building Design Partnership (BDP) Consultants 
regarding the evolving Horsham Town Strategy.  The following issues were 
discussed:

 Potential enhancements to the Carfax.
 How to protect the town’s heritage.  BDP felt design needed to 

compliment the architecture.
 Materials used and how to have a cohesive palette.  BDP felt too many 

would appear disjointed.
 Planting.  BDP and the Group felt there needed to be more.
 Legibility and quality of wayfaring signs.  BDP and the group felt there 

should not be too much or the area would appear cluttered.
 Cycling / sustainable transport.  BDP felt pedestrians and cyclists would 

benefit from the provision of more pedestrianised ‘shared space’.  
Cycling needed to be encouraged.

 Use of space.  BDP felt that the town centre space could be future 
proofed by creating some flexible spaces to allow activities and events.

 Lighting.  It was agreed better lighting was needed.
 BDP suggested having a “green link” through the town centre north / 

south.  
 It was suggested that buses should be prioritised in the town centre.
 BDP felt the Causeway could be used as a better gateway to the town.  

Page 4



Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group
6 February 2020

3

3

 BDP felt the Albion Way subway crossing could be removed and an “at 
grade” crossing provided to improve connectivity between the park and 
the town. 

 BDP felt Bishophric needed to be made more visually appealing with 
improved connectivity to John Lewis and Waitrose.

 BDP felt that the Causeway should be a significantly improved public 
realm, which better reflected the historic character of this part of the town 
centre.

It was agreed that the following matters would be discussed at the next meeting 
of the group: 

 Queen Street
 Activities for young people

The meeting closed at 7.00 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Notes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1

Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group
19 MAY 2020

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Baldwin, Karen Burgess, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Frances Haigh, John Milne, Christian Mitchell, Stuart Ritchie and 
David Skipp

Also Present: Councillors:  Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher, Claire Vickers

13  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The notes of the meeting on 6 February were received.

14  BURTONS COURT / PIRIES PLACE WASTE AND RECYCLING PROVISION

The Head of Property and Facilities gave a presentation on possible options for 
recycling and mixed waste storage arrangements for residents of Burtons 
Court.  A new location was required because of the redevelopment of Piries 
Place car park.  

The proposed location in Albion Way for mixed waste was supported and it was 
suggested that a planning application should be submitted as soon as possible.  
Options for an additional bin store for recycling were outlined. Theses included 
a site within Piries Place car park or adjacent to it, in Park Place.   

The Group discussed the potential advantages and disadvantages of these 
options, and emphasised the need to consult with residents and shop owners 
before any decision was made.   

The Cabinet Member stated that planning permission would be required 
whichever location was agreed.  

The Group agreed that, should Park Place be the prefered option, it would be 
subject to good design and enhanced landscaping.  The Head of Property and 
Facilities agreed to ask the architect for alternative designs to ensure the bin 
store would be sympathetic to the street scene.

The Cabinet Member stated that shop owners and residents of Burtons Court 
would be consulted before a decision was made. 

15  PUBLIC REALM STRATEGY

The Corporate Project Manager updated the Group on progress on the 
Horsham Town Public Realm Strategy, which had been further developed since 
the meeting in February.  The presentation concentrated on the design 
principles for the town centre, which sought to bring a coherent image to the 
historic market town.   



Horsham Town Policy Development Advisory Group
19 May 2020

2

The Group noted design proposals for key areas, including Carfax, Causeway, 
Albion Way, Bishopric, The Forum and Queen Street.  The design principles 
applied to these areas included improved crossing points to give security to 
walkers and cyclists, widened footways, and an extended use of York Stone.  
One key element of the strategy was enhanced connectivity between the park 
and town centre.
 
It was noted that the proposals for each area in the strategy would be further 
developed into detailed designs.  In response to concerns regarding funding the 
schemes within the strategy, the Director of Place advised that investment 
would be sought from a number of bodies, including WSCC and the Coast to 
Capital Local Enterprise Partnership.  She also explained that having proposed 
enhancements in place would enable the Council to bid for government funding 
and other grants should they come available.
 
The Project Manager asked the Group to contact him directly with any 
comments on specific aspects of the draft strategy.  There would then be a 
consultation with stakeholders, local Parish and Neighbourhood Councils and 
WSCC.  Once changes resulting from the consultation process had been made, 
the updated draft Public Realm Strategy would be brought to a future PDAG.  

16  LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY 
(LCWIP)

The Strategic Planning Projects Engineer reminded the Group that LCWIP was 
a central government initiative to support Local Authorities develop high level, 
evidence based plans for cycling and walking, to be delivered through a number 
of identified grants.   
  
The proposed strategy would be brought to a Horsham Town PDAG in June, to 
be followed by  consultation with stakeholders in advance of wider public 
consultation.  

The Cabinet Member advised that, once the consultation responses had been 
taken into account, the final decision on whether to adopt the strategy would be 
taken at a Cabinet or Council meeting. 

The meeting closed at 6.54 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


